the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 where the Group’s share of
associate’s fair value gain of $1,525,000 should not be recorded. The effect of
restatement will result in a decrease in investment in an associate and total
comprehensive income of $1,525,000 as at 31 December 2018.

There was no such adjustment of accounting policy for prior years and accordingly,
the balances as of 1 January 2018 are not restated.

(iii) Restatement on changes in fair value of loan receivable

During the financial year ended 31 December 2018, the Company has incorrectly
recognised changes in fair value of the loan receivable in other comprehensive income
instead of the profit or loss. The effect of restatement will result in a decrease in profit
for the year and an increase in other comprehensive income of $700,000.

The restatement has no impact on 1 January 2018 and accordingly, the balances as
at 1 January 2018 are not restated.

As a result of the above restatements, the following is a reconciliation of the impact of the
restatements on the balances of the Group:

Balance Sheets

Group As at 31 December 2018

As previously
stated Restatements As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Investment in an associate 8,860 (1,685) 7,175

Total non-current assets 25,729 (1,685) 24,044

Total assets 33,092 (1,685) 31,407

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
Reserves 13,334 (1,685) 11,649

Total  28,141 (1,685) 26,456

Total equity 31,210 (1,685) 29,525

Total equity and liabilities 33,092 (1,685) 31,407

Fuji Offset Plates Manufacturing Ltd and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

- 68 -

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.2 Restatement of previously issued financial statements (cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Group 2018
As previously

Stated Restatement As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Other operating expenses – (700) (700)
Share of results of associate (net of tax) 1,573 (1,685) (112)

Profit before tax 3,652 (2,385) 1,267

Profit for the year, net of tax 3,526 (2,385) 1,141

Profit for the year 3,526 (2,385) 1,141

Total comprehensive income for the

year 3,955 (1,685)

2,270

Profit for the year, attributable to:
Owners of the Company
Net profit 3,346 (2,385) 961

Profit for the year 3,526 (2,385) 1,141

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss

Fair value gain on equity instrument, at
FVOCI 588 700

1,288

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax 429 700

1,129

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company
Total comprehensive income, net of tax 3,951 (1,685) 2,266

Total comprehensive income for the
year 3,955 (1,685)

2,270

Earnings per share attributable to

owners of the Company

Basic and diluted (cents per share) 6.70  1.93

Fuji Offset Plates Manufacturing Ltd and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

- 69 -

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

Except for those mentioned in Note 2.2, the accounting policies adopted are consistent with
those of the previous financial year except in the current year, the Group has adopted all the